MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1853.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

Chapter 62.

Снар. 62.

Resolve for the erection of a monument in memory of the late honorable William King, first governor of Maine.

Resolved. That the governor and council are hereby authorized to expend a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars, in the erection of a suitable monument to the memory of the late honorable William King, first chief magistrate of this state, in commemoration of his distinguished ability and sagacity as a statesman, and of his preeminent and successful services in behalf of the interests of his native state.

Monument, erection of.

[Approved March 31, 1853.]

Chapter 63.

Resolve reducing the valuation of the town of Dedham, in the county of Hancock,

Resolved, That the state valuation of the year eighteen Valuation hundred and fifty, for the county of Hancock, be amended by deducting from the valuation of the town of Dedham, the sum of ten hundred dollars, and adding this sum to the valuation of the town of Ellsworth.

[Approved March 31, 1853.]

Chapter 64.

Resolve suspending sales of the public lands.

Resolved, That the land agent be directed to suspend all Sale of public sales of the undivided public lands until further order of the sion of. legislature.

[Approved March 31, 1853.]

Chapter 65.

Resolve in favor of John Silsby.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state On account of two dollars to John Silsby, being for attendance of physician and medicine furnished him while attending as a member of the house the present session.

[Approved March 31, 1853.]